Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt Resolution commending Janet Silva,) Human Resources Department, upon her) Retirement from 39 years of Public Service)

WHEREAS, *Janet Silva* began her stellar and lengthy career with the County of Monterey in 1973, in the Planning Department as a Senior Stenographer Clerk.

WHEREAS, *Janet Silva* continued to grow with the County, she advanced multiple steps in the Planning Department. Subsequently, she was reclassified as a Secretary in 1981. Janet temporarily filled the shoes of the Supervising Planning Clerk, and subsequently returned to her secretarial duties. She was commended for her initiative, dependability and good disposition.

WHEREAS, *Janet Silva* was promoted to Senior Secretary in 1983, still in the Planning Department, where she continued to advance. In 1990, Janet was promoted to Administrative Secretary-Confidential and transferred to the Department of Public Works. Janet was excited for the new challenge, but stated she would miss Planning after seventeen years.

WHEREAS, *Janet Silva* worked with the Public Works Department for eight years, advancing often. Concurrently, she continued her education at Hartnell Community College. In 1998, Janet accepted an offer for a lateral transfer to the County Administrative Office, Human Resources Division. Janet Silva continued to develop during her ten years with the Human Resources Division.

WHEREAS, *Janet Silva* received her certificate from the Society of Human Resource Management (SHRM), and was looking for a new challenge. She voluntary accepted a Personnel Technician-Confidential position with the County Administrative Office in 2008. After a short period, she missed her prior duties, and returned to her administrative secretarial position.

WHEREAS, *Janet Silva* will now leave the County of Monterey after thirty-nine years, to a well-earned retirement. She plans to keep up with her Red Hat friends, enjoy her family and her three grandchildren, her church family and new, yet undiscovered hobbies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors express our appreciation and gratitude to *Janet Silva*, for her long and commendable career.

PASSED and ADOPTED this ______ day of ______, 2013, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____, on Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California.